KEISER UNIVERSITY OTA PROGRAM OUTCOMES

The Accreditation Council of Occupational Therapy Education (ACOTE)
independently accredits all OTA programs. In order to sit for the national boards
(NBCOT) a candidate must evidence graduation from an accredited program.

In 2016-17, all campuses offering OTA transitioned into individual accreditation through ACOTE.

Outcomes table report:

Number Admitted: The OTA program offers three admission cycles every calendar
year in January, May, and September. Once all general education pre-requisites are
completed, the program requires 16-months for completion. The humber admitted in one
year will become graduates in the following year.

Number of Program Graduates and Graduation rate:

The OTA program graduates three cycles of students a year in April, August, and December.
This number includes those admitted who may have failed a course yet return to complete
and graduate within 150% of the required time. For the most recent year, the graduate
data remains pending total results. Results currently displayed as a projection of the current
year listed.

Number who took and passed the NBCOT®

The OTA program maintains internal data on all students. As the program recently
transitioned into independent campuses, these numbers may not reflect the statistics
provided by NBCOT®. NBCOT® continues to report umbrella results encompassing several
campuses, while we are reporting individual campus pass rates. For the most recent year,
the NBCOT® data remains pending total results; current pass rates to date are reported
here. Those numbers are italicized to demonstrate their fluctuation.

Job Placement rate: Outcome data reflects an academic year inclusive of a 6-month
post-graduation period allowed for employment.

Daytona Campus Campuses appear in alphabetical order

Year Number | Number of | Graduation | Number of Number of Percentage Job
admitted| Program rate graduates |graduates that|of graduates placement
Graduates who took passed the that passed rate
NBCOT exam exam the exam
2015 69 59 70% 32 30 94% 76%
2016 30 26 87% 26 22 85% 73%
2017 34 27 79% 27 23 85% 74%
Total 3-year: 110 85 77% 85 75 88% 74%
2015-2018

2018 33 25 76% 21 21 100% *Pending




Fort Lauderdale Campus

Year Number | Number of | Graduation | Number of Number of Percentage Job
admitted| Program rate graduates |graduates that|of graduates placement
Graduates who took passed the | that passed rate
NBCOT exam exam the exam
2015 72 50 69% 50 42 84% 94%
2016 72 49 68% 49 37 75% 93%
2017 68 38 56% 38 30 79% 73%
Total 3-year: 212 137 64% 137 109 80% 89%
2015-2018

2018 61 41 67% 41 38 92.6% 74%

Fort Myers Campus

Year Number | Number of Graduation, Number of Number of Percentage Job
admitted  Graduates rate graduates graduates of graduates | placement
who took that passed | that passed rate
NBCOT exam the exam the exam

2015 52 41 79% 39 36 92% 96%

2016 56 35 63% 37 36 97% 94%

2017 60 42 70% 32 29 91% 94%

Total 3-year: 168 118 70% 108 101 93% 94%

2015-2018

2018 54 46 73% 51 42 82% *Pending

Jacksonville Campus

Year Number Number of |Graduation Number of Number of Percentage Job
admitted Program rate graduates who graduates that of graduates placement
Graduates took NBCOT passed the that passed rate
exam exam the exam

2015 44 33 75% 42 37 88% 84%

2016 35 28 80% 34 27 79% 71%

2017 36 20 78% 28 26 92% 88%

Total 3-year: 115 81 70% 104 90 87% 81%

2015-2018

2018 33 21 64% 20 18 91% *Pending

Melbourne Campus

Year Number Number of Graduation | Number of Number of Percentage of |Job placement

admitted| Graduates rate graduates | graduates that |graduates that rate
who took | passed the exam passed the
NBCOT exam exam
2015 66 56 85% 54 48 88% 82%
2016 44 51 115% 50 44 88% 84%
2017 43 35 81% 31 24 77% 96%
Total 3-year: 153 142 93% 135 116 86% 87%
2015-2017

2018 36 33 92% 26 24 92% *Pending



Miami Campus

Year Number | Number of | Graduation Number of Number of Percentage of Job
admitted | Graduates rate graduates graduates graduates that placement
who took that passed passed the rate
NBCOT exam the exam exam
2015 51 41 80% 37 37 100% 90%
2016 54 33 61% 33 33 100% 100%
2017 63 30 47% 30 30 100% 100%
Total 3-year: 168 104 61% 100 100 100% 98%
2015-2017
2018 57 49 80% 49 49 100% *Pending
Orlando campus
Year Number Number |Graduation| Number of Number of Percentage Job
admitted of rate graduates graduates of graduates placement
Graduates who took that passed | that passed rate
NBCOT exam the exam the exam
2015 59 48 81% 48 39 81% 77%
2016 63 42 67% 63 42 67% 95%
2017 66 40 61% 66 40 61% 33%
Total 3-year: 188 130 69% 177 121 68% 68%
2015-2017
2018 58 20 52% 41 30 52% *Pending
Pembroke Pines Campus
Year Number Number of |Graduation| Number of Number of Percentage Job
admitted Program rate graduates |graduates that of graduates | placement
Graduates who took passed the | that passed rate
NBCOT exam exam the exam
2015 65 56 86% 56 50 89% 53%
2016 54 41 76% 36 35 97% 75%
2017 60 36 60% 36 34 94% 67%
Total 3-year: 179 133 74% 128 119 93% 65%
2015-2017
2018 54 36 66% 28 23 82% *Pending
Tallahassee campus
Year Number | Number Graduation  Number of Number of Percentage of Job
admitted of rate graduates graduates that graduates that| placement
Program who took passed the passed the rate
Graduates NBCOT exam exam exam
2015 47 37 79% 23 20 87% 73%
2016 36 35 97% 31 26 84 % 70 %
2017 40 31 78% 32 26 81% 68%
Total 3-year: o
84% 70%
2015-2017 123 103 84% 86 72 ) )
2018 41 34 83% 26 21 81% *Pending



Tampa campus

Year Number
admitted | Program
Graduates

2015 70 55

2016 70 44

2017 71 32
Total 3-year: 211 131

2015-2017
2018 62 35

West Palm Beach campus

Year
admitted | Program
Graduates
2015 33 31
2016 43 34
2017 38 34
Total 3-year:

2015-2017 114 £

2018 39 32

Number of |Graduation

rate

78%
63%
45%
62%

56%

Number Number of |Graduation

rate

93%
79%
89%

87%

82%

Number of

graduates

who took
NBCOT exam

44

44

21
109

38

Number of
graduates
who took

NBCOT exam

26
31
33

90

26

Number of Percentage of
graduates that | graduates
passed the that passed
exam the exam

44 100%

43 98%

20 95%

107 98%

38 100 %
Number of Percentage of
graduates graduates that

that passed passed the
the exam exam
17 65%
21 68%
17 51%
55 61%
19 73%

Job
placement
rate

92%
97%
100%
96%

*Pending

Job
placement
rate

25%
85%
94%

68%

*Pending



