#### **KEISER UNIVERSITY OTA PROGRAM OUTCOMES**

The Accreditation Council of Occupational Therapy Education (ACOTE) independently accredits all OTA programs. In order to sit for the national boards (NBCOT) a candidate must evidence graduation from an accredited program. In 2016-17, all campuses offering OTA transitioned into individual accreditation through ACOTE.

#### **Outcomes table report:**

**Number Admitted:** The OTA program offers three admission cycles every calendar year in January, May, and September. Once all general education pre-requisites are completed, the program requires 16-months for completion. The number admitted in one year will become graduates in the following year.

#### Number of Program Graduates and Graduation rate:

The OTA program graduates three cycles of students a year in April, August, and December. This number includes those admitted who may have failed a course yet return to complete and graduate within 150% of the required time. For the most recent year, the graduate data remains pending total results. Results currently displayed as a projection of the current year listed.

### Number who took and passed the NBCOT®

The OTA program maintains internal data on all students. As the program recently transitioned into independent campuses, these numbers may not reflect the statistics provided by NBCOT®. NBCOT® continues to report umbrella results encompassing several campuses, while we are reporting individual campus pass rates. For the most recent year, the NBCOT® data remains pending total results; current pass rates to date are reported here. Those numbers are italicized to demonstrate their fluctuation.

**Job Placement rate:** Outcome data reflects an academic year inclusive of a 6-month post-graduation period allowed for employment.

#### **Daytona Campus** Campuses appear in alphabetical order

Year	Number admitted	Number of Program Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	69	59	70%	32	30	94%	76%
2016	30	26	87%	26	22	85%	73%
2017	34	27	79%	27	23	85%	74%
Total 3-year: 2015-2018	110	85	77%	85	75	88%	74%
2018	33	25	76%	21	21	100%	*Pending

## **Fort Lauderdale Campus**

Year	Number admitted	Number of Program Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	72	50	69%	50	42	84%	94%
2016	72	49	68%	49	37	75%	93%
2017	68	38	56%	38	30	79%	73%
Total 3-year: 2015-2018	212	137	64%	137	109	80%	89%
2018	61	41	67%	41	38	92.6%	74%

### **Fort Myers Campus**

Year	Number admitted		Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	52	41	79%	39	36	92%	96%
2016	56	35	63%	37	36	97%	94%
2017	60	42	70%	32	29	91%	94%
Total 3-year: 2015-2018	168	118	70%	108	101	93%	94%
2018	54	46	73%	51	42	82%	*Pending

# Jacksonville Campus

outcon vine cumpus											
Year	Number admitted	Number of Program Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate				
2015	44	33	75%	42	37	88%	84%				
2016	35	28	80%	34	27	79%	71%				
2017	36	20	78%	28	26	92%	88%				
Total 3-year: 2015-2018	115	81	70%	104	90	87%	81%				
2018	33	21	64%	20	18	91%	*Pending				

## **Melbourne Campus**

Year	Number	Number of	Graduation	Number of	Number of	Percentage of	Job placement
	admitted	Graduates	rate	graduates	graduates that	graduates that	rate
				who took	passed the exam	passed the	
				NBCOT exam		exam	
2015	66	56	85%	54	48	88%	82%
2016	44	51	115%	50	44	88%	84%
2017	43	35	81%	31	24	77%	96%
Total 3-year:	153	142	93%	135	116	86%	87%
2015-2017							
2018	36	33	92%	26	24	92%	*Pending

## **Miami Campus**

Year	Number admitted	Number of Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	51	41	80%	37	37	100%	90%
2016	54	33	61%	33	33	100%	100%
2017	63	30	47%	30	30	100%	100%
Total 3-year: 2015-2017	168	104	61%	100	100	100%	98%
2018	57	49	80%	49	49	100%	*Pending

## Orlando campus

Year	Number admitted	Number of Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	59	48	81%	48	39	81%	77%
2016	63	42	67%	63	42	67%	95%
2017	66	40	61%	66	40	61%	33%
Total 3-year: 2015-2017	188	130	69%	177	121	68%	68%
2018	58	20	52%	41	30	52%	*Pending

## **Pembroke Pines Campus**

Year	Number admitted	Number of Program Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	65	56	86%	56	50	89%	53%
2016	54	41	76%	36	35	97%	75%
2017	60	36	60%	36	34	94%	67%
Total 3-year: 2015-2017	179	133	74%	128	119	93%	65%
2018	54	36	66%	28	23	82%	*Pending

# Tallahassee campus

Year	Number admitted	Number of Program Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	47	37	79%	23	20	87%	73%
2016	36	35	97%	31	26	84 %	70 %
2017	40	31	78%	32	26	81%	68%
Total 3-year: 2015-2017	123	103	84%	86	72	84%	70%
2018	41	34	83%	26	21	81%	*Pending

## Tampa campus

Year	Number admitted	Number of Program Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	70	55	78%	44	44	100%	92%
2016	70	44	63%	44	43	98%	97%
2017	71	32	45%	21	20	95%	100%
Total 3-year: 2015-2017	211	131	62%	109	107	98%	96%
2018	62	35	56%	38	38	100 %	*Pending

# West Palm Beach campus

Year	Number admitted	Number of Program Graduates	Graduation rate	Number of graduates who took NBCOT exam	Number of graduates that passed the exam	Percentage of graduates that passed the exam	Job placement rate
2015	33	31	93%	26	17	65%	25%
2016	43	34	79%	31	21	68%	85%
2017	38	34	89%	33	17	51%	94%
Total 3-year: 2015-2017	114	99	87%	90	55	61%	68%
2018	39	32	82%	26	19	73%	*Pending